RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON o a3 1078
TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

Original: English

DIRECTOR-GENERAL'S FINANCIAL REPORT

ON THE 1977 ACCOUNTS

and

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR THEREON




L/L4638
Page 2/3

DIRECTOR-GENERAL'S FINANCIAL REPORT ON THE
1977 ACCOUNTS OF THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

1. The Director-General hereby submits his report on the accounts of
the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade for the financial year ended
31 December 1977. '

2. TFollowing the decision taken by the CONTRACTING PARTIES to express
the budget in Swiss francs with effect from 1 January 1973, the annual
accounts for 1977 are presented in Swiss francs.

GENERAL FUND

Income and Expenditure Account
(Statements 1 and 2)

(i) Income

(2) Contributions

3. At the adoption of the income budget, 1977 contributions were
sssessed on the contracting parties in the amount of SwF 35,600,000,
Collectiens as at 31 December 1977 amounted to SwF 33,967,907.

(p) Miscellaneous income

k., For 1977, miscellanecus income amounted to SwF 518,567 against an
estimate of SwF L457,532. ‘

5. The details compared with those of 1976 are as follows:

1976 1977
SF Swr
Interest on investments 205,713 252,159
Sale of publicatiens 58,958 52,809
Profit or loss on exchange (b7,087) 43,142
Savings on previous year's
outstanding obligations 93,369 81,822

Refund of the organization's

contribution to the United

Nations Joint Staff Pension

Fund in respect of withdrawels

of participants 43,81k 41,966
Rental of meeting rooms and

office space at Centre William

Rappard to sthers - 5,550
Other income Ly, 952 41,119
399,719 518,567

p— ] P



L/4638
Page U4

6. Interest on investments, covering also interest earned on the
Working Capital Fund, includes amounts accrued as at 31 December 1977.

T. Other income for 1977 comprises the following:

Swiss franes
Bank interest on current accounts 10,403
Refund of prior years' expenditure 16,464
Work done for delegations and others 12,688
Miscellaneous items 1,564
k1,119

ittt

(ii) Expenditure

8. Appropriations for the fir. - year 1977 were approved at 3 level
of SwF 36,320,000. As shown in Statement 2, obligations incurred in 1977
totalled SwF 35,346,007 of which SwF 1,548,972 were unliquidated at

31 December 1977 leaving an unencumbered balance of SwF 973,993.

9. The savings arose mainly on (a) the section for the 33rd Session of
the CONTRACTING PARTIES since the meeting lasted for two days only,
whereas provision was made for a one-week session; (b) common staff
costs as expenditure for installation, repatriation and education grants
and joint services were lower than was anticipated; (c) common services,
mainly as a result of the liability to pay rent and complementary
charges such as electricity, cleaning, insurance, etc., for the new
premises at the Centre William Rappard with effect from July 1977 only,
rather than from April 1977 as had been Poreseen when the 1977 budget
was approved; (d) the item for printing due mainly to the non-utilization
of the credits for the Certification of Changes to Schedules and for the
Status of Legal Instruments of the GATT. Eccnomies were also realized
with respect to the cost of printing Internationsl Trade 1976/77 and the
vamphlet GATT, What it is; (e) the Multilateral Trade Negotiations due
to the fact that requirements, particularly for staff, were less heavy
than had been originally anticipated; and (f) payments of the GATT
contribution to the International Trade Centre budget as a result of the
reduction of the average inflation rate used for budgetary purposes and
due to the fact that the contributions were made from the GATT budget,
expressed in Swiss francs, whereas the Centre budget was established in
US dollars. In addition, the provision for unforeseen expenditure was
not utilized and the credit for the GATT Commercial Policy Training
Courses, provided in view of the uncertainty with regard to the financing
of the courses by UNDP in 1977, was not used due to the fact that 1977
costs did not exceed the relevant UNDP budgetary provisions.



L/4638
Page S

10. The Council spproved transfers of SwF 684,127 which were necessary

in order to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriations incurred
in Part IT - Section 1 - Salaries and wages and official travel. The

major reason for this excess expenditure was the need to recruit additional
temporary staff in 1977 in order to meet the individual essential require-
ments of each Division, particularly for translation and revision services,
for typists, secretaries, clerks, sound operstors and messengers.

Urgently nceded ad hoc support had to be provided in respect of these
services in various areas of the secretariat notwithstanding the Director-
General's efforts to maintain temporary assistance requirements at an
absolute minimum. In addition, overtime payments substantially exceeded the
provision made.

11. In connexion with the running of the staff canteens, subsidies in
the form of free accommodation, electricity, heating, water supply,
insurance premiums, etc., were charged to the relevant budget items in
1977. In eddition, expenditure was incurred for the purchase and main-
tenance of equipment (SwF 31,362), particularly in respect of the new
canteen at the Centre William Rappard.

Surplus Account
(Statement 3)

12. The balance on the Surplus Account was increased by the excess of
1977 income over budgetary expenditure amounting to SwF 1,035,028 and
SwF 94,957 arising from e reduction in the provision for contributions
in arrears at 31 December 1977. SwF 262,468 were transferred to the
1977 budget income and an amount of SwF 679,531, required to cover a
?eficit on the General Fund due to the increased level of contributions
in arrears at 31 December 1976, was repaid to the Working Capital Fund
during 1977 upon receipt of outstanding contributions. SwF 37,643 were
used to write off further exchange losses arising from the revalustion
of dollar contributions outstanding and SwF 75 were used to write off
irrecoveratle debts. In accordance with the decision of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES (L/4583), SwF 221,858 were appropriated to the Building Fund. The
unappropriated bvalance on the Surplus Account at 31 December 1977 was
SwF 190,878,



L/4633
Page 6

Statement of Assets and Liabilities
(Statement 4)

(i) Assets

(a) Investments
13. Investments at 31 December 1977 totalled SwF 3,704,299 which were
held in interest-bearing short-term deposit sccounts (Schedule A),
which SwF 2,221,544 related to the General Fund and SwF 1,482,755 to
the Working Capital Fund.

(b) Contributions receivable from contracting parties

14. Contributions receivable from contracting parties amounted to

SwF 3,333,375 at 31 December 1977, as shown in Schedule B. Contributions
with respect to finaneial years 1963 to 1972 were assessed in US dollars
and the amount still dus was US$139,943. This amount, recorded at

31 December 1977 at the internal accounting rate of SwF 2.17 to USS1,
equalled SwF 303,676. Contributions for the financial years 1973 to

1977 were assessed in Swiss francs and an amount of SwF 3,029,699 was

due at 31 December 1977 with respect to these financial years.

(c) Miscellaneous accounts receivable

15.- Miscellaneous accounts receivable as at 31 December 1977 totalled

SwF 929,817. This amount included outstanding invoices in respect of

sale of publications and services rendered of SwF 546,537, advances to

staff members for education grants of SwF 133,350, for the payment of
national income tax of SwF 109,633, for travel end subsistence allowances of
SwF 15,840 and for sslaries of SwF 2,682 and accrued interest on invest-
ments of SwI' 6,497, Miscellaneous items amounted to SwF 115,278 which
included advance payment of insurance premiums, recoverable Swiss Federal
taxes, prepaid 1978 expenditure, etc.

(8} Buildings

16. The two GATT-owned buildings, erected on United Nations' land in
1960/61 and 1964/65 at a cost of SwF 951,450 and SwF 1,233,061 respectively,
were sold in 1977 under the terms of the agreement reached with the

United Nations (document C/W/78). In accordance with document L/LU13,

the proceeds of this sale, including proceeds in respect of certain
tixtures and items of equipment, smounting to SwF L53,526, were used in
1977 to meet the cost of furniture for some ccnference rooms, for the

Salle des Pas Perdus and for some other ifacilities at the Centre William
Rappard.



L/4635
Page T

(ii) Liabilities

(a) Miscellaneous accounts payable

17. Miscellaneous accounts payable as at 31 December 1977 amount to

SwF 70,747. This includes amounts payeble in respect of interpreters'
social security (SwF 4,577), validations of staff members' contributions
to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund (SwF 14,674), insurance
compensation to staff member's dependents (SwF 35,773), and miscellaneous
items (SwF 15,723).

(b) Provision for losses or returns in
respect of publications szles

18. Irrecoverable debts in respect of publications sales amounting to
SwF 1,026 were written off in 1977 against this provision.

(¢) Provision for contributions in arrears

16. SwF 3,333,375 cover ail contributions in arreers as at 31 December
1977. Contributions in arrears relating to financial years 1963 to 1972
are payable in US dollars (see paragreph 1) end provision has therefore
been zade with respect to arrears for these years on the basis of SwF 2.17
to USHl.

BUILDING FUND
(Statement 4)

20. 1In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES' decision (document
L/4413) sn amount of SwF 850,000 was appropriated in 1977 towards the
cost of the modification and renovation of the secretariat's new head-
quarters building and the balance of SwF 515,610, held on a suspense
account at 31 December 1976, was also transferred to the Building Fund
for this purpose (L/L594). A further sum of SwF 221,858 was trensferred
from the 1977 surplus in accordance with document L/4583. Expenditure
in 1977 for modifications and renovations amounted tc SwF 3,253,662.

The balance available on the Building Fund at 31 December 1977 was

SwF 601,171.



L/4638
Page 8

WORKING CAPITAL FUND
(Statement 5)

21. The principal of the Working Capital Fund stood at SwF 1,431,124 at
31 December 1977. In addition, an amount of SwF 54,546 (US$14,354)
resulting from the revised assessment in 1965 of advances to the Fund
(document L/2LB2) and SwF 2,354 ($620) resulting from the dissolution of
the former Federation of Rhodesie and Nyasaland (document L/232k)
remained to the credit of Covernments' accounts.

22. An amount of 3wF 1,439, representing advances assessed on Haiti
(SwF 56) and Rhodesia (SwF 1,383) was outstanding cn 31 December 1977.

23. The amount of SwF 679,531, required to cover a deficit on the

General Fund due to the increased level of CONTRACTING PARTIES' contributions
in arrears at 31 December 1976, was repaid to the Working Capital Fund
during 1977 upon receipt of outstanding contributions.

NON-EXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT

24, The value at cost at the time of acquisition through the GATT

budget of furniture, equipment (other than minor items) and vehicles

still in use amounted to SwF 4,022,478 as noted or the Statement of Assets
and Liasbilities (Statement 4). The increase over the 1976 figure of

SwF 2,178,399 is mairly due to the purchase of additional furniture and
equipment required for the Centre William Rappard.

(Sigmed) (Signed)
Olivier Long J. Tassin
Director-General Director

Administrative and Financial Division



L/4€38
Page §

CERTIFICATE OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE ACCOUNTS
OF THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARTIFFS AND TRADE
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR LNDED 31 DECEMBER 1977

I have examined the appended financial statements, numbered 1 to 5,
of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade for the year ended
31 December 1977. I have obtained all the information and explanations
that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that, in
my opinion, the financial statements are correct.

(signed)

Douglas Henley
(Comptroller and Auditor General, United Xingdom)
External Auditor




Page 10/11

L/4638

USTSTATA YSTOUBUTY PUB IATFBILSTUTUDPY

1030933 YBJ3UB) ~10303.170
uisses o Buol J2TATTI0
(pausyg) (paudtg)
[RE—— -
S£0'T8L 9C 6€0°* 1< 9¢
994 ‘292 junodoe snydans woll Jajsuexy,
196°'g1s 6T Th 2u09UF JIY30
066'¢ odwds 207JJo pue sweox Sujpjasu Je Tejusy
996°TH sTereapyy 14 sjuedrorqaed je 3oodsag
uy pung uojsusd JJeI§ JUTLL SUoTjeN pajTun
2y} 03 UOFINGTIJUOD $ UOT4TZTUESIO 29Ul JO PUNIOY
229°18 suoy3e3TTqo Purpueisino §,Ieak snoyaead uo sSupaes
2hT Ch agueyoxs uo 3YJoI
60g°es sucrjearrqnd Jo ates
66t ese SJULITWSIAUT UO 3Sad3ul
1SNOSUBTTIOSTH g20°6£0°Y aIn3Tpuadxd J3A0 3WOOUT JO S830XF
000’009 S¢ 2o73avd BuTI99IIULd UO PISSISS® SUOTINATIZU0D Loo‘ong 6 samyTpwedxs 108pna LLET
HWOONY

THOLIONSIXE

{soueay SSYAg uy)

9 Jdesx 9Uj 40J JUNGOOY o4n3IpuadXs PUE owodul

SAVYL ANV SJATHYL NO INIWITUDV TVHIANZD

1 j3u3majels




]

/4
Page 12

P

Qannmme::.;auucuouﬁum w@:u:umgnoz»oosomuou ﬂcmrﬁom 8Bd SIP ITTES @yl 20J ‘SWOOI BJPUAIIJUOD
9WOS J0J AJINJFUINS JO 3S0D BY3 3IPW 03 LL6T uy pasn 2a9m 926°'€Sh dng 03 2ujiunowe ‘juswdinbe Jo suely PUE® S3JINIXTJ UTERIII Jo 3d3dsed

UOTSTATQ TRTOUBUTA PUB dATIVISTUTWRY Uy spedooxd Buypnrouy ‘a8esog AT eITIA Jo sexauny PAUAO-LIVD OR3 Y3 Jo HTeS 2y3 Jo epaedodd 943 ‘{lnk/7 IUPEMO6P UIIA aouEpacIdE :u\ﬂ
uppees of Suor aarasto
{pausyg) (poudig)
s e L =r=NxTYyr
€66°'¢CL6 Loo‘9nf'SE 2L6°ghs g0 L6L' ¢C 000°02€'9¢ - 000°02€' 9€ Y101 QNVHD
olooﬂ&l - - - mwol.mn" - &wd.&ll $98ano0) Bujuyeayl Aoyrod YEJOJIWW0) Y uog3Iovg
§BSUNC) ONINIVEL A3170d IVIOWEAWID - 11A iuvd
- 00070%8 = 60608 coo'05g - T PUN BUTPIING Ou3 03 UOTINQIIGUCY. 'Y uoTyveg
NOTIVAoRWOI3Y = TA 18¥a
190661 6€6°gEn'9  000°99T 656°¢lz'g 000°8£9'9 - 000°8£9'9 LLVO/QVIORN 943Ue3 3pRL, TPUOTITUIIIUI 33 63 UOTANGTLIUG) *T USTHO0
. T~ A 19vd
§ 206'g62‘h  6€C'92 €9T'2€2'n 000 6L K — %mﬂ.n:’ SUOTIEBYI0BIU 3pBal T u0jy0Ag
L - &% 34va
g - - - 000°003 - all 9Jan3jpuedes usesolojun 'Y UeY30g
hen' g2 £€95°600° €2 HIT'HSE'T 6nhSS0° 22 L66° 1¢n €2 L66° <6 000°gLe €2 IT 1Yv¥a 1Tviol
= 000'02 - 00002 000'02 - o000z PUNJ 29UVIETESE JJEIV T O3 UCTINQTIIUO) 6
- 00002 - 000°02 000°02 - 000‘02 ¥309(oad teroodg ‘g
Le - L6692 920° 191 Lu6'got oco‘ole - \5865 juswdynbe jusucmyey L
€89°¢ Lig’t - Ligt 000°6 - 0006 uoTITWISIUT 27TqNg 9
€19 LggLL fhs £hg'9l 000'gl - o00'gl f31reardsoy pue uoyjequaseadsy ¢
gt olo‘ztz 00h ‘68 olg'zzt grofe (61g°601) 000 * ohg Buyjuyeg 'y
- 2g2°61g°e 968 116 9g€ €06’ 1 2ge'sig’e (g1l ogn) 000°962° ¢ $90TAJOR uowmO) *f
- Llon'<gg's ool'zlt Lollotl ¢ Lon'€gg’{ (€646'6€) N00'€26° ¢ $3§00 JJejs uowmoy ‘g
- Lax'oru'9r  gns'gt 616" 16091 Lzv'ott’gt let'ngy 000°92n°61 104813 1®T01JJ0 pum soBen puw satdeyeg Y uoyjoeg
- €00 6g< mﬂmlm hgh'Sgg €00° 68< (L66°€S) 000° 4t I 1Mvd 10l
- o6n’ LLE .omﬂl' 126°9L¢ 06a°LLE (oxs’21) 000 06¢ 88ujjaew 19y30 pue TIAUNVY OY3 Jo sPuTIdAK ‘2
- (413841 066°2 €96°'g £16' 11 (lgh’ th) 000°€S SEILIUVE DRILOVHINOD 9U3 JO uOT®SSS PITu3-A3a3ul T uojjoeg
TONIINGW - T 18V4
Lh%aﬂ
Teoucieqd ﬂ% GMMMMM“”-@ TUGTIE L ”uu

{gouEa) SSING uT)

[AECEEFLET]

1 Jdn3Tpusdxyg lae3espng Jo JUSHOIEIE

FGVHL GKV S4ATUVY HO INSHANGDY TVHENED




Kt

USTSTATA TBFOUBULY PU® GATIRIIRTUTWDY
J03983YQ
uyssel °p

(pausig)

e g

£Sh 26€ T

L5616
820°4€0°T
g9n'292

[EE=E T

LIS T

£Sh 26¢' T

3Lg° 06t
858 122
SL
99 LS

§JBaJIE UT SUOTINGTIFUOD [T J0F worstaoad Jo aseasooq

LLET uy aanjypuadxs asao 200Ut Jo 58a0OXY 1€6°6L9

SLIAAUD

LL6T Arenuep { 3 se avuereq 89n° 292

(sdue1y ssTAg uy)
II6T I3qwadsq 1¢ papus d€oX ou3 16) JUNGI5Y SHYAIRE

I
HIVMY ANV SASIHVL NO INFHATHY TVHAND

{®J3uBp ~109233¥0
Buop 13tATY0

(paudig)

snydans pajesrdoaddeupn
(€gS/1 usamoog) puny Jutpring o3 Jejsuwiy
$3¢OD S[QBILACIDIAT JO JJO-23Tap

SJ¥TIOP UT Pasrsasse SUOTINGII3UOD
SuypueisIne uv ssoy aPueydxa pozITeAIUM JO 3JO-YTIH

Pund 1vitde) Fuyrxaom suj o3 jusulwdey
(£Thn/1 3usumdeq) ewmodut 338pnq LLET 03 Jajsteay

SIT92q



MUPBIANY LG PVULU LA PUT SAJJULIN FUTERY
203980 7Q
ugsscy °p

(pauByg)

*9AOqE UAOYS 3800 OU3 UT POPNTOUT ST puB puny SUTPIING ey 01 padaeys sem HET S T SRS ITTUR JO gLh‘220'h 4MS PeA LJBT dequaceq ©u av

“PI6Y OFIW OIOA FOJOT STUPUIAXS JOUIO JO PUR “UOTINGIIIETR 98IJ puw

PI9Y TTF38 5waIT Jo 3809 T onfua ayj ‘esoydpand jo @uT3 3L 33RPnQ oy3 3 pe

[T — L ——
000 ‘0hL‘S RN ARTYAL
L9'86%
000 ‘onl’s gtg'tee (€gsh/1 .ocow snrdane LLAY unag ocg’e
000 *05 (€thn/1 cong) uorytyadoadde 308png LLGT woag
01961 (#661/T *20@) Junocsr ssuedsns oag 62g'gET’S
000'0g2 ‘2 {622h/T *20q) uorieyadoadde 308pnq 9L61 moay
0000621 (L604/1 *o0q) snrdins BlET woag
2€6'229 (986€/1 *90a} snidans ¢J6T woas
ANRd ONTATINE
LT r—. [TYSre——
w6rLen’s TULet'L
glgo6t snidans pajuyadeaddrup
119 °966 pung Burpring ~3 ong
GLECEE¢ SIURIIT U SUOTINQTIIULD JAJ UNTETAOLg
€16 €T SPYUS SULIVITIGNd Jo Lip‘6ab
3954801 U SwINJOr J0 SagPOT Jaj U STAONTg
[T TR
2L6'ghG ‘T 2 Juauajeys aad [T adquadeq 1 av
cu Buipuelsing sueyILLITAY LLGY J0J aAlasoy LTS ER
$€9‘0Lf‘t 0UBAPY UT pIEd SuUCTINQTIUL) GGh'Leg
Lol 81qi4rd £3UMODOR SNNAURYT3S IH 000 ‘6

SAILITILAVIT

——e

DSEVENEECETS

QNN TVHANS O

(souvay ssymg uy)

LL6T YoQquadad TC JU 8T £131TIAEI] PUL 839887 J6 JuawAeIg

dQVHL AR S44THVL RO INIWAFUDT TVMANRD

1ciauap-tojasa g
Buo I8IATLL

{(paul3s)

®E 303 “suoyjedyiand 10 €3d03§ )

2BYd are SITOIHSA pur Juesdynbe ‘axnjyuang

(n

Y ERIY

pung (BILUST wody enq

eanjtpuedxa ayqeisacdey

2997¢%e'¢ LL6T uy asng
hehLlag 't 9461 uy 3s0p
QIS SLET uy 3800
0g5'9e hiGT UT 380D

STQBATAIAI SIUNCIOE SNCIUETTAISTH

(8 2INPAYoC) soTnivd HUTIOBIIUOD Wa ] STJTATEIBL SUC TINGTIUC)
(" elnpeudy) sjuewisaaur

£3UNUIOY anbays TTISHd PUE |RUDE 3T ysel

PUTY Ul ysey




/4638
Page 15

TBI2UBD ~J 03063 3g

UOTRTATQ YWIOUSUL puw PFATINIFISTUTUDY
BJuoy as12110

10399110
urtsey .—.—
(poulyg) (paulyg)
smswnnann ansmanmes
20 ggn' T 420°88h‘ 1
€06°9¢ 9H5' 1S (2gh2/1 u:o..suogm s0793ed BurjoeIzuod 03 eng
heg'z (h2¢2/7 3uswmoop) eyquez o3 eng
:atgqefed sjumodoy
4©21'9€€° T sa731ed Suyjoetiuod £q apeu sedueApy
o0’ $6 LIVD J® 3TPaa2 2u3 o3 ProY sung
) ) :8uraq 6En°T ATqeATI902 S3UNOI0Y
H2TUWHT €6 6L PUNI [eJOUDD Y3 03 J3Jsues) 9LEY Jo Aldnoday
£65° 16 9L6T Jequedeq € 3® se aouereg RFT- T8 ¢ (v 2tnpewds) sjusmyserur
:pung Jo tedyourag 0€g's SaUeE 3V used

S1368Y

SHIITITHEVIT

QHAd TVLIdVO DNINHOA

(souer] ssing ug)
LLOT 33qwedoq T¢ 3€ se SOJITITAET] PUE $3056Y JO JUSEIIEIE

FAVHL ARV SAATHVL NO INDIETEDV TVHANTD

EYEETETY



500,000
1,500,000
704,299

1,000,00C

3,70k, 299

e e e e e e

L/4638
Page 16/17

Schedule A

General Arreement on Teriffs and Trade

1/

~"of which:

Investments held on 31 December 1977

(in Swiss francs)

Deposit accounts with Banque Scandinave
en Suisse, Genevs

3% due 15 Fsbruary 1978
2 7/8% due 23 February 1978
2 3/4% due 4 January 1978

Deposit account with Société de Banque
Suisse, Geneva

1 3/4% due 5 Jenuary 1978

SwF 2,221,544 against General Fund; and
SwF 1,482,755 against Working Capital Fund.



L/u638
Page 13

N.O.Hamh.: OON.nmJN OOMaHNN Pomah. . - . . . . . . . . . . » Y . . . . . ” ”
BEGCEET 00L ey 00€ ¢ Ot 009°T gE6 QT R AN “ : o
wmwn.—”m OOM.AN: wmanwm . . . . . . . . Y . . . . . . . Y . . ) ” ” ” - ” - .
OONn@:N OONO@JN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 . . . 0 . . . . . ) - o . .
mw:no.ﬂ mmﬁao.m e o o o . [ . . *® & ® ® e e ® e o o o » e o o . Co
906 /ST ooLc2h 00€ ‘0K 009°TE 008°L2 90T el MR
.HmmnN.H H@maNH . . . . . . - . . . ° . . . - 'y . Y . . . . . . » - » € . . . .
w&.:_”owm OO#»M mh.h.n: . . . . . . . . . . . . . ° - . . . . . . . . . . . .
mN.Onwm mM.Oan . . . Y . . . » . » Y 3 . . . . Y . . ° . . . . [ * 3 . . Y 3 .
006°19T 00lL‘2H 00€ ‘04 009°TE 00Q° L2 00662 2l9qE  2L6T/E96T
mmwn: wmwn: ¢ . . . 0 . . . . . . - - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Y
mmwam mWNam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 . 0 .
mrﬁa.ﬁm MP:nHN . . - » . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ° . . . . . . . ° . . .
MUC‘WGQ.H MOWnQH e s s . * * e+ o s 2 * e e s e s s & v s e » e s e o o * e e e .
006°¢L9T ooleh 00€ ‘0% 009°1¢€ 009°L2 00562 TOT€E  2L61/996T
eseet ooLey 00€‘ 0% 009°TE QS6°ET A A
Mﬁ.mn h.h. OONth. m:OaW . . . . . . » . . . . . . . . . 'y . » . . . . . . 3 .
M.MOamQ OOWaNQ Nmzam . . . . . . . ) . . Y . . . . . . Y . . . ° . ° . . .
006° L9T ooLceH 00€ ‘0K 009°¢T€ 008°¢Le 0056e 068°LT  2L6T/6961
006°L9T 00L*2H " 00£°0n 009°1E 008°¢ Le 00562 0£€°S 2L6t
M.N.Ma:m OON.nN: N.M.QG.HN . . . . . . . . . . » . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
QN. QM. . . . 3 . . . . » . . Y . ° . . . . Y . . 3 Y . . ] . 3 . . . .
LL6T/EL6T [
BaoT ;
18307, LL6T 9161 GL6T 16T €L6T 2L61/£961
SOUBIF SSTMQ SIBTTOP SN

‘pag ‘BTIAFIN

eNBBIVOIN

BIUBYTINBH

1TRANY
vAUDY

dTjBIOOWAJ

gayondusy
BoTBWEL

94580) AI0AL

BISOUOPUT
THTEH
susiny

suUBYH
BIQUEH
uoqus

orTqnday uestuTWOJ
oy3 Jo ortqnday
s,o1doag ¢oduo)

BIQWOTO)

aTTu)

P8y
aatduy

UBOTIJY TBIJUID

Tpunang

BUTJUSIIY

Axj3uno)

LL6T HHEWHOEA TE IV SV SNOILNGININOD DNIANVELSINO

JAVEL ANV SJIINVI NO INIWIANOY TVHANTD

€ oTnpouds



L/4638

Pege 19

*juowssagse pung Te31de) Juisaop Jo 3oadsag utr anp ©8T® £gE°T hamm

*quomssasse puny T83Tds) Juiiaoy Jo 3oadsaa ur onp-0sT8 96 &3mﬂ

GLECEEE E amg
9190t = T$SM 0% LT°2 NS I8 ER6°6ETSSN  :2L6T 03 €961
669°620°€ €60°2€9°T.  QLEOTL Loy qEE CTSETe 909°6€£ T EN6°6ET T30
616°gHT 00€E “ 9 000° L oot 2 6TS ET SRR 2IT®Y,
Obmam Obwam 5 s 2 e e s s e s 6 e o e e o e o s « o o 0o e s+ s e e o d@ﬂdwb
OONQHMH, OOPaHmH ® & & e e e s e s 8 s e e e s e P S Y e s o o s 8 s o s s o h@&hﬁ&
Wmh..n._u.ﬁ Wmﬁa.ﬂ.ﬁ ¢ ° 2 s s s s s s 6 s e o s s o ¢ o o 8 o s 0o e e o o s s d.mm.mﬂa
NMPa:d OON.N: NmOaN « o e o e s o e » s « s e s s s e e s s s s e OWOE
Ooma .—.—.H.H OON.: N.J Oom € O.w~ OOWn .Hm * s s o s e o e & s s e e e e e o+ o wcoog G-Hcﬂw.-ﬁw
HWMnN HWMnN ® * e s e e o s e s s e s e e o s o o o L L I I R Hﬁmwﬁmw
006°L9T 00L‘2H 00€ “0H 009°1¢€ 008°Le 00$°se 0S6°gt  2L6T/996T ZBIsapouy
WHMnON WHMQON ® ¢ o s e e e s s o s s e s e » e o s e e o o e s s s s e e mwgwﬁﬂwHwﬂm
oomoo.m Oomacw . . . . . . . . . . . . o e . . . . . - . . . . . . . . - . . Emm
LL6T/EL6T

1810, .

8307, .p»aﬁ 9,61 mwma wl6T £L6T 2L6T/€96T

sSIeTToP SN £13umo)p

sousBJIg S8TAG

LL6T ¥IEWADAQ TE IV SV SNOILNGIHINOD DNIANVISINO

(P.3u0)) € STnpaydg



L/4638
Page 20

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1977

General

1. In accordance with decisions of the CONTRACTING PARTIES, the Financial
Regulations and Rules of the United Nations are, as far as appropriate

and for the time being, applied to the financial administration of the
secretariat to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade. My examination
has been carried out in accordance with those regulations and rules and
with the financial Resolutions and Decisions of the CONTRACTING PARTIES.

Qutturn in 1977

2. Appropristions authorized by the CONTRACTING PAPTIES for 1977.were
SwF 36,320,000, to be financed by contributions of SwF 35,600,000,
estimated miscellaneous income of SwF 457,532 and the transfer of the
balance of SwF 262,468 from the 1975 surplus.

3. Total expenditure amounted to SwF 35,346,007 {Statement 2) leaving
an unobligated balance of SwF 973,993. Excess expenditure of SwF 684,127
was incurred under Section 1 of Part II of the budget and this was met
by authorized transfers from savings under Sections 1 and 2 of Part I

and Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Part II. The appropriations of SwF 200,000
for unforeseen expenditure under Part III and SwF 60,000 for Commercial
Policy Training Courses under Part VII were not dravmn upon. During the
year, the two GATT-owned annexes on land leased from the United Nations
at Villa le Bocage were sold to the UN together with fittings and equipment.
The proceeds (SwF U453,526) were used in 1977 to meet part of the costs

of furnishing the Centre William Rappard, as mentioned in the Note to
Statement 2.

L.  Actual miscellaneous income for 1977 exceeded the estimate by

SwF 61,035. This together with the budget saving of SwF 973,993 resulted
in a surplus of income over expenditure in the year of SwF 1,035,028
(Statement 1), which was transferred to the Surplus Account (Statement 3).
During the year the SwF 679,531 drawn from the Working Capital Fund to
meet the 1976 deficit was repaid, SwF 221,858 was transferred to the
Building Fund, and losses of SwF 37,643 on revaluation of outstanding
dollar contributions and SwF 75 for irrecoverable debts were written

off. These were all met from the Surplus Account which, after allowing

for a reduction of SwF 94,957 in the provision for conmtributions outstanding,
showed an unappropriated surplus of SwF 190,878 at 31 December 1977.

The Director-General intends to put forward proposals to the Committee

on Budget, Finance and Administration for them to consider and mske
recommendations to the CONTRACTING PARTIES on the disposal of this surplus.



L/4638
Page 21

Outstanding Contributions

5. The contributions outstanding at 31 December 1976 totalled SwF 3,428,332.
This comprised US$141,T10 for periods up to 31 December 1972, which
represented SwF 345,771 converted at the UN exchange rate ruling at the
end of December 1976, and SwF 3,082,561 for the four years 1973 to 1976.
After taking account of sums received during 1977, the contributions
outstanding at 31 December 1977 consisted of US$139,943 for periods up to
31 December 1972, which represented SwF 303,676 at the UN exchange rate
ruling at 31 December 1977, and SwF 3,029,699 for the five years 1973 to
1977 giving a total of SwF 3,333,375. The provision against non-payment
of contributions was accordingly reduced by SwF 94,957. Losses resulting
from revaluations of dollar contributions outstanding since their due
dates now exceed SwF 200,000 in total.

Final Disposal of the Surplus for 197k

6. In paragraph 6 of my Report on the 1976 Accounts, I referred to the

amount of SwF 515,610 set aside from the 1974 surplus and shown in a

suspense account on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities at 31 December 1976
pending a decision by the CONTRACTING PARTIES on another question. In the
event this surplus was transferred in 1977 to the Building Fund (Statement 4)
in accordance with a further decision taken by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in
November 1977.

Generasl Service Staff Saléries

T. In my Report on the 1976 Accounts I mentioned that the thirty-first
session of the UN General Assembly, after considering a Joint Inspection
Unit (JIU) report, had decided that the International Civil Service
Commission (ICSC) should urgently establish the method for applying the
pr1nc1ples for determining conditions of service for Genersl Service staff
in Geneva, and should survey local employment conditions in Geneva and
recormend appropriate UN salary scales.

3. The ICSC included the results of their survey in its third annual
report submitted on 30 September 1977 for consideration by the thirty-
second session of the General Assembly. The ICSC took into account the
view expressed by the JIU that the methodology adopted cast considerable
doubt on the validity of the salary increases awarded to General Service
staff since 1975, but the Commission concluded that it should limit itself
to recommendlng nev salary scales based on its best judgement of what was
appropriate in the light of the findings of its own survey. It recommended
salary sceles significantly lower than those in force but proposed that
trensitional arrangements should be made to avoid any actual reduction in
the emoluments being paid to the General Service staff in Geneva.



L/L638
Page 22

9. The thirty-second session of the General Assembly noted the ICSC report
end a statement submitted by the Secretary-General of the United Nations
reporting the agreement he had reached with the executive heads of the
Geneva-based agencies accepting the ICSC report's findings and recommendations,
and specifying the transitional arrangements to be adopted. GATT accordingly
applied the new (lower) salary scales as from 1 January 1978 to all

General Service staff and intrcduced personal trensitional allowances for
existing staff equal to the difference between their existing salary and

the amount payable on the new scale. These allowences will not be affected
by annual increments or by increases on promotion but will be reduced by

the amount of any increases resulting from cost—of-living adjustments.

The ICSC is to conduct a further review of these salaries and make the results
available to the executive heads of Geneva-based orgenizations in 1980.

Building Fund

10. I referred in my Peport on the 1976 Accounts to the Building Fund

which was established to meet the cost, originally estimated at SwF 5,000,000,
of renovating and adspting part of & building previously occupied by the
International Lebour Organisation (the Centre William Rappard) for occupation
by the GATT secretariet. The account of the Fund (Statement 4) shows

receipts of SwF 5,740,000, and expenditure of SwF 5,141,329, of which

SwF 2,500 is recoverable, leaving a balance at 31 December 1977 of SwF 598,671
due from the General Fund. The overall cost of the work is now estimated

at SwF 6,200,000. The additional SwF 460,000 have been provided in the

1978 budget appropriations.

Losses
11. I have examined the writes—off of irrecoverable debts totalling
SwF 1,101, referred to in paragraphs 12 and 18 of the Director-General's

Financial Report. I have no comment to make on them.

Supplies., Equipment and Stock Records

12. Test examinations of the supplies, equipment and stock records maintained
by the Organization have been carried out by my officers with generally
satisfactory results.

13. Following the removal of the Organization into the Centre William Rappard
there was a significent increase in the value of non-expendable equipment

and other stores, and GATT are to introduce new procedurss to facilitate
effective control. '

1L, I wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation given
oy the officers of the Organization during my audit.

(Signed)

Douglas Henley
(Comptrollier and Auditor General, United Kingdom)
External Auditor




